



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

August 26, 2025

Via Electronic Filing

Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
Docket No. R-2025-3053499
I&E Main Brief

Dear Secretary Homsher:

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Main Brief of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement in the above-captioned proceeding.

Copies are being served on parties per the attached Certificate of Service. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads 'Scott B. Granger'.

Scott B. Granger
Prosecutor
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
PA Attorney ID No. 63641
(717) 425-7593
sgranger@pa.gov

SBG/ac
Enclosures

cc: Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson (via email – jeffwatson@pa.gov)
Administrative Law Judge Chad L. Allensworth (via email – callenswor@pa.gov)
Per Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
	A. Description of Company	1
	B. Procedural History	1
	C. Burden of Proof	4
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III.	I&E OVERALL POSITION ON RATE INCREASE REQUEST	15
IV.	RATE BASE.....	15
	A. Fair Value	16
	B. FPPTY Reporting Requirements.....	16
V.	REVENUE.....	17
	A. Overall Revenue Requirement	17
	B. Blackhawk Storage Facility Sale – Requested Amortization	19
VI.	DEPRECIATION EXPENSE	20
VII.	O&M EXPENSES	21
	A. Rate Case Expense	21
	B. Other Employee Benefits Expense.....	24
	C. Other Rents and Leases	25
	D. Allocated Compensation – Stock Awards Expense	26
	E. Interest On Customer Deposits	28
	F. Cash Working Capital	29
	G. Energy Assistance Team (EAT).....	29
VIII.	TAXES.....	30
	A. Tax Adjustments.....	30
IX.	RATE OF RETURN.....	31
	A. Introduction - Rate of Return Standards	31
	B. Proxy Group	34
	C. Capital Structure.....	37
	D. Cost of Short-Term and Long-Term Debt.....	37
	E. Cost of Common Equity.....	38
	F. Weights Given to CAPM, ECAPM. And RP Methods.....	41

G.	Risk Analysis.....	42
H.	Elimination of “Low-End” DCF Results	43
I.	Leverage Adjustment	44
J.	Flotation Cost Adjustment.....	47
K.	Risk Free Rate of Return.....	48
L.	CAPM Market Risk Premium	48
M.	Size Premium Adjustment to CAPM	50
N.	ECAPM	52
O.	Management Performance.....	53
P.	Inflated Growth Rate.....	55
Q.	Conclusion - Overall Rate of Return.....	56
X.	RATE STRUCTURE AND RATE DESIGN	57
A.	Effective Date of New Rates.....	58
B.	Allocated Cost of Service.....	59
C.	Revenue Allocation	61
D.	Rate Design – Customer Charges.....	62
E.	Scale Back of Rates.....	64
XI.	ALTERNATIVE RATEMAKING	64
A.	Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA)	66
B.	Revenue Normalization Adjustment (RNA).....	69
XII.	CUSTOMER SERVICE / QUALITY OF SERVICE	71
A.	Speech Analytics Pilot Program (SAP).....	71
XIII.	UNIVERSAL SERVICE PROGRAMS	74
A.	Low Income Usage Reduction Program (LIURP).....	74
B.	Hardship Fund	77
XIV.	ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS.....	78
A.	Energy Efficiency Plan (“EEP”)	78
XV.	COMPETITIVE SUPPLY ISSUES.....	83
XVI.	TARIFF ISSUES	83
A.	Economic Development Distribution Service Rate (“EDDS”).....	83

XVII. MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES / PIPELINE SAFETY 85
 A. Methane Detector Pilot Program..... 85
XVIII. CONCLUSION 86

Appendix A Tables..... 1
 I&E TABLE I 1
 I&E TABLE I(A) 2
 I&E TABLE I(B)..... 3
 I&E TABLE II..... 4
 I&E TABLE III 5
 I&E TABLE IV 6
 I&E TABLE V 7
 I&E TABLE VI..... 8

Appendix B

Findings of Fact.....1
Conclusions of Law.....4
Ordering Paragraphs.....9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bluefield Water Works & Improvements Co. v. Public Service Comm. of West Virginia</i> , 292 U.S. 679 (1923)	32
<i>Brockway Glass Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Commw. 1981).....	4
<i>Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Inc. Universal Service and Energy Conservation Plan for 2024-2028 Submitted in Compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 62.4</i> , Docket No. M-2023-3039487 (Order Entered April 4, 2024)	78
<i>Cup v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 556 A.2d 470 (Pa. Commw. 1989).....	21
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944)	32
<i>Lloyd v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. 2006).....	61
<i>Lower Frederick Twp. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Commw. 1980).....	4
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C.</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980).....	5
<i>Pa. P.U.C v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-00072711 (Order Entered July 31, 2008)	45
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket Nos. R-2021-3027385 & R-2021-3027386 (Order entered May 16, 2022)	46, 54, 75
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of DuBois – Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2016-2554150 (Order Entered March 28, 2017)	23
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water</i> , Docket No. R-2010-2179103 (Order Entered July 14, 2011)	45
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2020-3018835 (Order Entered February 19, 2021)	passim
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Columbia Water Company</i> , Docket No. R-2023-3040258 (Order Entered January 18, 2024)	36
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. Emporium Water Company</i> , Docket No. R-2014-2402324, (Order Entered January 28, 2015)	23

<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Company – Gas Division,</i> Docket No. R-2020-3018929 (Order Entered June 22, 2021)	46, 73, 75, 76
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. PECO Energy Company - Gas,</i> Docket No. R-2024-3046932 (Order Entered December 12, 2024)	64, 65, 66, 67
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division,</i> Docket No. R-2017-2640058 (Order Entered October 25, 2018).....	45, 48, 51
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. UGI Utilities, Inc.- Electric Division,</i> Docket No. R-2022-3037368, et al., Statement of Commissioner John F. Coleman, Jr. (Statement Entered September 21, 2023).....	76, 77
<i>Pa. P.U.C. v. West Penn Power,</i> 73 Pa. P.U.C. 454, 510, 199 PUR 4 th 110 (1990).....	58
<i>Peoples Natural Gas Company v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 409 A.2d 446 (Pa. Commw.1979).....	57
<i>Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Commw. 1990).....	4
<i>Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies,</i> 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950).....	5
Statement of Policy, Docket No. M-2015-2518883 (Order Entered July 18, 2019)	67, 70
<i>UGI Corp. v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 410 A.2d 923, 932 (Pa. Commw. 1980).....	21
<i>Western Pennsylvania Water Company v. Pa. P.U.C.,</i> 422 A.2d 906 (Pa. Commw. 1980).....	21

Other Authorities

<i>Application of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. to Transfer by Sale to Pin Oak Energy Partners LLC of its Blackhawk Storage Field located in South Beaver Township, Beaver County, Pennsylvania (“Blackhawk Order”),</i> Docket No. A-2025-3053161, p. 4 (Order Entered April 24, 2025)	20
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for the <i>Initiative to Review and Revise the Exhibit Low-Income Usage Reduction Program (LIURP) Regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 58.1- 58.18, (2023 LIURP Rulemaking Order),</i> Docket No. L-2016-2557886 (Order Entered May 18, 2023).....	76

Publications

A Guide to Utility Ratemaking, Cawley and Kennard (2018 Edition) 23, 61
David C. Parcell, “The Cost of Capital – A Practitioner’s Guide,” 2020 Edition 39
Dr. Annie Wong, “Utility Stocks and the Size Effect: An Empirical Analysis,
” *Journal of Midwest Finance Association* 1993 50, 51
Kroll Cost of Capital Inputs Updated to Reflect Heightened Uncertainty in Global
Economy 49

Statutes

2 Pa. C.S. § 704 65
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301 4
66 Pa. C.S. § 1304 57
66 Pa. C.S. § 1308 1
66 Pa. C.S. § 1330 64, 65
66 Pa. C.S. § 1330(a)(1) 65
66 Pa. C.S. § 315(a)..... 4, 21, 65
66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1501 53, 54

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 69.3301 12, 65, 66
52 Pa. Code § 69.3302(a) 65, 66
